
 

 
 
 

 
Wednesday, 16 February 2022 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

A OWENS, N FUREY, C COUGHLAN, S GREGSON, T DEVINE, 
E POPE, I RIGBY, A SUTTON, D WESTLEY, D WHITTINGTON 
AND VACANCY 
 

 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, 52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 24 
FEBRUARY 2022 at 7.00 PM at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
Note:  No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency.  

 

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey  
Chief Operating Officer 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Legal and Democratic Services Manager in 
advance of the meeting.  (For the assistance of members a checklist 
for use in considering their position on any particular item is included at 
the end of this agenda sheet.) 
 

1477 - 
1478 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
In accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 
16, Members must declare the existence of any Party Whip, and the 
nature of it, when considering any matter in the following categories: 
 

- The review of any decision of the Cabinet or 
- The performance of any Member of the Cabinet 

 
N.B. The Secretary of State believes whipping is incompatible with 
Overview and Scrutiny.  
 

 

6.   MINUTES  
To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 
Janua
[...]
ey are a 

partner, or any company of which they are directors; 
(c) any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities 

exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
(d) any body of a type described in sub-paragraph 10.1(1)(i) or (ii). 
‘body exercising functions of a public nature’ means 
Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 1478



 

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 13 January 2022 

 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 9.07 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: A Owens (Chairman)  
   
Councillors: C Coughlan S Gregson 
 T Devine P O`Neill 
 E Pope I Rigby 
 A Sutton D Westley 
 D Whittington J Finch 
 
In attendance: Councillor A Yates, Portfolio Holder for Resources and 

Transformation (Agenda Item 13) 
 

Officers: Heidi McDougall, Corporate Director of Place and Community 
Jacky Denning, Democratic Services Manager 
Tom Dickinson, Principal Solicitor 
Helen Hatch, Senior Planner and S106/CIL Officer 
Derek Jackson, Interim Corporate Finance Manager (Deputy s151) 
Julia Brown, Member Services Officer 
 

63   APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

64   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 
of Councillor N Furey and the appointment of Councillor J Finch for this meeting 
only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 
 

65   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no urgent items of business. 
 

66   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Councillors Devine (Tenant of a Council flat/house) Coughlan and Gregson (Tenants 
of a Council garage) declared disclosable pecuniary interests in relation to item 14 
‘Draft Revenue & Capital Programme Budget' and item 15 Housing Account – 
Revenue and Capital Programme Budget’ for the reasons indicated but were entitled 
to speak and vote by virtue of an exemption (nothing in these reports relates 
particularly to their respective interests arising from the tenancy or lease). 
 
Councillors Gregson and Sutton declared non-pecuniary interests in relation to item 
14 ‘Draft Revenue & Capital Programme Budget' and item 15 ‘Housing Account – 
Revenue and Capital Programme Budget’ as they have a connected person who is a 
tenant of rented Council accommodation. Insofar as that interest becomes a 
pecuniary interest (as it would affect the financial position of their relative and a 

Page 1479

Agenda Item 6



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 13 January 2022 

 

 

member of the public with knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard 
this as so significant that it is likely to prejudice their judgement of the public interest) 
they declared that interest but considered that they were entitled to speak and vote 
by virtue of an exemption as nothing in these reports relates particularly to the 
relevant tenancy or lease. 
 

67   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no declarations of Party Whip. 
 

68   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2021 be received 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
69   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
 There were no items under this heading. 

 
70   MEMBER DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION - MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 7 OCTOBER 2021  
 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Member De
[...]
RESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 This item was not moved as the report at agenda item 8(a) 'Land Disposal' had been 
withdrawn. 
 

74   MATTERS REQUIRING DECISIONS  
 

 The report contained on pages 1651 to 1656 of the Book of Reports was withdrawn. 
 

75   LAND DISPOSAL (WITHDRAWN)  
 

 This item was withdrawn. 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Leader 

 

Page 1499





 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:   
 
 

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE:     24 February 2022 

 
CABINET:           8 March 2022 

 
 

 
Report of:    Corporate Director of Place and Community 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor Gaynar Owen 
 
Contact for further information: Ms Heidi McDougall (Extn. 5191) 
    (Email: heidi.mcdougall@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT:  UPDATE TO LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
 

 
 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider an updated Local Development Scheme for West Lancashire, 

reflecting changes in the timetable for preparing the Local Plan, and the inclusion 
of two additional planning policy documents in the Local Development Scheme. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

2.1 That the Committee consider the content of the Update to Local Development 
Scheme report, and the March 2022 Local Development Scheme within 
Appendix A, and that the agreed comments of Executive Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be passed to Cabinet for their consideration.  

 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET 
 
3.1 That Cabinet, having regard to the content of this report and to the agreed 

comments of Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee, approve the updated 
March 2022 Local Development Scheme within Appendix A. 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 1501

Agenda Item 9



4.0 BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 The Local Development Scheme (LDS) is essentially a timetable / project plan for 

preparing the West Lancashire Local Plan and other important planning policy 
documents for the Borough. The most recent LDS for West Lancashire was 
approved by Cabinet in September 2021. 

 
4.2 The proposed updated March 2022 LDS provided at Appendix A includes an 

amended timetable for the preparation of the new West Lancashire Local Plan 
2023-2040, as follows: 

 

Issues & Options Consultation 
('Regulation 18') 

Completed early 2022 

Policies, Development Requirements & 
Site Allocations Consultation 

Summer 2023  

 

Publication / Pre-Submission 
('Regulation 19') 

Summer 2024 

Submission to Planning Inspectorate October 2024 

Examination in Public (including 
Hearings) 

October 2024 – Summer 2025 

Adoption July 2025 

 'Regulations' refer to the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012 (as amended). 

 
4.3 Overall, this represents a delay in the adoption of the new Local Plan compared 

with the LDS approved by Cabinet in September 2021. The primary reason for 
the revised timetable being necessary is due to current vacancies within the 
team.  Whilst every effort is being made to recruit to the vacant posts, it is 
inevitable that delays will be incurred whilst these vacancies are filled. The above 
Local Plan timetable will be reviewed once the team is fully staffed and, if 
possible, a revised timetable proposed. 

 
4.4 The March 2022 LDS also includes two additional elements that were not 

included in the September 2021 LDS. The first of these is a new Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) on a Recreation Mitigation Strategy for West 
Lancashire and the Liverpool City Region which is being prepared jointly with the 
six Liverpool City Region Councils and the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority. This new SPD is needed to provide information to assist individuals 
and developers submitting planning applications to meet requirements under the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended) ('the 
Habitats Regulations as amended'). The SPD is likely to include an optional per-
dwelling tariff for new residential development and an implementation fr
[...]
 details of the new Levy, local authorities should continue to progress 
CIL review work as under current requirements (the same is the case for Local 
Plan preparation). 

 
5.8 To summarise: 

 A CIL Charging Schedule must ensure that a CIL charge is set at the correct 
level, based on (a) viability evidence which must also consider, reflect and 
incorporate all other policy requirements, and (b) evidence on infrastructure 
needs / costs which are necessary to support the growth set by the relevant 
Plan.  

 As the viability of a CIL charge is inexorably linked to local planning policies, 
the preparation of a new Local Plan provides an appropriate and timely 
opportunity to review the CIL Charging Schedule.  The principle of 
undertaking a review of the CIL Charging Schedule alongside the preparation 
of a new Local Plan is thus established. 

Page 1536



 This report therefore seeks Cabinet approval for officers to begin an 'in 
principle' review of the CIL Charging Schedule, to ensure it can be 
appropriately considered and viability tested against emerging Local Plan 
policies and growth / infrastructure requirements as the new Plan takes 
shape. However, the programming details of the CIL Charging Schedule 
review (in particular the timing of the Examination) will need to be determined 
in future once resources are confirmed.  These details can be then reported to 
/ agreed by Members at that time. 

 
 
6.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no direct implications for sustainability from the recommendations in 

this report.  Ultimately, setting an appropriate CIL charge(s) should help deliver 
sustainable development in West Lancashire. 

 
 
7.0 FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The new Local Plan will be produced by the Council’s Strategic Planning, 

Regeneration & Implementation Team (or its successor following the planned 
Council reorganisation).  A review of the CIL Charging Schedule will require a 
robust viability study to b
[...]
nt & Commercial Services 
 
Contact for further information:  Rebecca Spicer (Extn. 5098)  
               (E-mail: rebecca.spicer@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT: RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK UPDATE & KEY RISK REGISTER 
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To set out details of the operation of the Risk Management Framework over the 

last twelve months. 
 

1.2 To recommend changes to the current Risk Management Policy & Toolkit. 
 

1.3 To set out details on the key risks facing the Council and how they are being 
managed. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 
2.1 That the continuing effective operation of the Risk Management Framework as 

detailed in the Annual Report 2021 (Appendix A) be noted.  
 
2.2 That the proposed amendments to the Risk Management Policy & Strategy 

(Appendix B) and Toolkit (Appendix C) be considered and agreed comments be 
forwarded to Cabinet for consideration. 

 
2.3     That the progress made in relation to the management of the risks shown in the 

Key Risk Register (Appendix D) be considered and agreed comments be 
forwarded to Cabinet for consideration. 

 
3.0       RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 
 
3.1     That the continuing effective operation of the Risk Management Framework as 

detailed in the Annual Report 2021 (Appendix A) be noted.  
 
3.2    That, subject to consideration of the agreed comments of the Executive Overview 

& Scrutiny Committee, the proposed amendments to the Risk Management 

Page 1539

Agenda Item 11



2 

 

Policy & Strategy (Appendix B) and Toolkit (Appendix C) be approved. 
 
3.3     That subject to consideration of the agreed comments of the Executive Overview 

& Scrutiny Committee, the progress made in relation to the management of the 
risks shown in the Key Risk Register (Appendix D) be endorsed. 

 
 
 

 
4.0 BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 The Council continues to recognise the importance of identifying, evaluating and 

managing all key and s
[...]
edium Term Financial Strategy) 

 Remove NI191: Kerbside residual household waste per household (Kg) 
(still to be monitored in-service; promotion but limited Council influence on 
outturn) 

 Replace: B1: Time taken to process Housing Benefit/Council Tax Support 
new claims change events with B5: Time taken to process Housing Benefit 
new claims and change events (CTS still to be monitored in-services, but 
CTS largely determined by UC process. 

 
4.5 An important factor for performance in many service areas will continue to be the 

ongoing impacts of the COVID pandemic. As with 2020/21, the current year 
performance in the majority of cases will have been affected by this and the 
impact will likely continue for an uncertain period of time into the next year.   
 

4.6 In addition to KPIs, information of 'data only' is provided where targets have not 
been set, with explanations provided in the Appendix. It should be noted that not 
all KPIs will have a quarterly outturn. Explanations of underperformance and 
activity to address this within actions or KPIs will be provided within the report.  
 

4.7 Future refresh/development of the Council Plan and review of KPIs / targets will 
be carried out together so that they are not considered in isolation. There is no 
change to the Council Plan for 2022/23 other than where actions have been 
completed and this is indicated in Appendix B.  
 
 

Page 1608



3 

 

 

5.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPACTS 
 
5.1 The information set out in this report aims to help the Council achieve its vision 

and priorities and should contribute to the sustainability of services and the 
borough as a whole. There are no significant sustainability impacts associated 
with this report/update and, in particular, no significant impact on crime and 
disorder.  

 
 
6.0 FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The Council Plan aims to ensure the Council is able to continue to pursue its 

objectives, within the resources available and can monit
[...]
services  
 
Bring in additional money/services to support our most deprived areas 

  

Everyone to be proud of their Council 

 

Page 1620



 

 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:  
24 February 2022 
CABINET: 8 March 2022 
 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Transformation & Resources  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor Y Gagen                
 
Contact for further information: Name Sharon Lewis (Extn. 5027)  
    (E-mail: sharon.lewis@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT:  EQUALITY, DIVERSITY & INCLUSION STRATEGY AND EQUALITY 
OBJECTIVES 2022-2026 
 

 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Strategy and the Equality 

Objectives for the period 2022 to 2026. 
 
2.0a RECOMMENDATIONS TO EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 
2.1a That the Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Strategy for the Council and the Equality 

Objectives 2022-2026 be considered and agreed comments before forwarded to 
Cabinet for consideration. 

 
2.0b    RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 
 
2.1b   That, having regard to the agreed comments of the Executive Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet approve the Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Strategy 
for the Council and the Equality Objectives 2022-2026. 

 
2.2b That the Equality Objectives form part of the relevant Head of Service, Service 

Action Plan targets. 
 
 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 As a Public Sector organisation the Council has a public sector equality duty 

(PSED) in accordance with the requirements of the Equality Act 2010. This 

Page 1621

Agenda Item 13

mailto:jacky.denning@westlancs.gov.uk


means the Council must, in the exercise of all our functions, have due regard to 
these three aims: 

 
 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 

conduct prohibited by the Act. 
 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 

characteristic and those who do not. 
 Foster good relat

Minutes of the meeting


 

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 24 February 2022 

 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 9.11 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: A Owens (Chairman)  
   
Councillors: N Furey (Vice-Chair) C Coughlan 
 S Gregson E Pope 
 I Rigby D Westley 
 D Whittington J Finch 
 Mrs M Westley J Witter 
 
79   APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor T Devine. 

 
80   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillor A Sutton and the appointment of Councillor J Witter for this meeting 
only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 
 
The Committee also noted the following changes of Membership: 
Councillor P O'Neill no longer a Member of the Committee. 
Councillors J Finch and Mrs M Westley permanent Members of the Committee. 
 

81   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no urgent items of business. 
 

82   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

83   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no declarations of Party Whip. 
 

84   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2022 be received 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
85   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
 There were no items under this heading. 

 
 
 
 



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 24 February 2022 

 

 

86   RELEVANT MINUTES OF CABINET  
 

 Consideration was given to the Minutes of Cabinet held on 25 January 2022 as 
contained on pages 1493 to 1499 of the Book of Reports. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of Cabinet held on 25 January 2022 be noted, subject 
to Minute 71 - Barns Road Allotments & Associated Land (Transfer), to correct the 
misspelling of 'Barns' to Barnes. 
 

87   LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME UPDATE  
 

  
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community as contained on pages 1501 to 1531 of the Book of Reports, which was 
to consider an updated Local Development Scheme for West Lancashire, 
reflecting changes in the timetable for preparing the Local Plan, and the inclusion of 
two additional planning policy documents in the Local Development Scheme. 
 
The Chairman introduced and welcomed Simon Kirby, Interim Head of Wellbeing 
and Leisure Services to the meeting. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer responded to points raised by Members. 
He explained that the March 2022 LDS also includes two additional elements that 
were not included in the September 2021 LDS. The first of these is a new 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) on a joint Recreation Mitigation Strategy 
for West Lancashire and the Liverpool City Region which is being prepared jointly 
with the six Liverpool City Region Councils and the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority.  The second was a Review of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Charging Schedule. 
 
He explained that certain Local Plan policies were out of date, and therefore a need 
for the new Local Plan to proceed at present, he informed that paragraph 33 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework is relevant in respect of this.  He informed that if 
there are delays, special measures could be taken and informed that other Local 
Authorities were likely to be in a similar position. 
 
He advised that the Local Plan timetable will be reviewed again once the team is 
fully staffed and, if possible, a revised timetable proposed.   
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 
 

 Concerns with staffing resources within Planning Policy 

 Concerns in respect of consideration / publication of the HEDNA 

 Concerns with timescales / resources to deliver 

 A view was expressed that the proposed Local Development Scheme should 
not be endorsed 

 Proposals in the Government's Planning for the Future White Paper (August 
2020) / Implications of this on the Local Plan 



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 24 February 2022 

 

 

 Review every five years - legal requirement for all Local Plans 

 Housing supply in current Local Plan/ housing targets 
 
RESOLVED: That the content of the report be noted and that the following agreed 

comments of Executive Overview & Scrutiny Committee be submitted 
to Cabinet on 8 March 2022: 

 
1. There are significant concerns in respect of resource levels of 

the Planning Policy Team.  This includes concern that one 
position in the new structure is advertised as 'temporary'. 

2. There is concern that the proposed new Local Plan timescale is 
difficult to achieve. 

3. That the Local Plan Cabinet Working Group should not consider 
changes/approval of the HEDNA by e-mail and that a further 
meeting be held to consider this.  

4. That the request that further and more frequent meetings of the 
Local Plan Cabinet Working Group take place is reiterated.  

5. That the Local Plan Cabinet Working Group be provided with an 
update on the 2019 PAS report outlining policies on the current 
Local Plan that are outdated. 

 
88   REVIEW OF THE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) CHARGING 

SCHEDULE  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community as contained on pages 1533 to 1538 of the Book of Reports, which was 
to seek approval for officers to commence work on a review of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule. 
 
The Senior Planner and Section 106/CIL Officer outlined the report and explained 
that CIL was adopted in 2014 and informed that the Council has collected almost 
£15 million of CIL monies from new developments across the Borough. 
 
She explained that an 'in principle' review of the CIL Charging Schedule is sought, to 
ensure it can be appropriately considered and viability tested against emerging Local 
Plan policies and growth / infrastructure requirements as the new Plan takes shape.  
 
She explained that with the preparation of a new Local Plan, this provides an 
appropriate and timely opportunity to review the CIL Charging Schedule. The timing 
of the CIL Charging Schedule review, in particular the timing of the Examination will 
need to be determined in future once resources are confirmed at the time. 
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 

 Is it necessary to have approval now? 

 Viability evidence – consider and incorporate all other policy requirements 

 CIL Officer post vacant / resource issues 

 25% CIL from Burscough goes to Town Council – what rules apply on how to 
spend that (Councillor Pope thanked the Senior Planner and Section 106/CIL 



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 24 February 2022 

 

 

Officer for her work with Burscough Town Council) 
 

The Chairman and Members of the Committee thanked the Senior Planner and 
Section 106/CIL Officer in recognition of all her work and huge input in respect of 
this and wished her well for the future.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee note and support the report and that the report be 

passed to Cabinet for their consideration. 
 
 

89   RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK & KEY RISK REGISTER  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Finance, Procurement and 
Commercial Services as contained on pages 1539 to 1606 of the Book of Reports, 
which set out details of the operation of the Risk Management Framework over the 
last twelve months; recommended changes to the current Risk Management Policy 
& Toolkit and sets out details on the key risks facing the Council and how they are 
being managed. 
 
The Risk and Insurance Officer outlined the annual report which highlights the 
positive improvements to risk management that have been made over the last 12 
months and further areas for development over the next 12 months.  She explained 
that the new policy has been renamed 'policy and strategy' as it now included a 
detailed strategy of how risk management can be further embedded.   
She also explained that there were two new risks added to the key risk report: 
External Funding Uncertainty and, Recruitment and Retention of Key Staff. 
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 

 It would be beneficial to receive a 'tracked change' version of document for 
future 

 Typographical / contact amendments to be updated  

 Growth and Development Services – delays in preparation of new Local Plan  

 Tawd Valley Developments – revision of risk score 

 Concern in respect of the retention and loss of staff / senior staff 

 Political balance / delivery challenges 

 The Committee are pleased with progress of risk management in the Council 
 

RESOLVED: 
  

A. That the continuing effective operation of the Risk Management Framework 
as detailed in the Annual Report 2021 (Appendix A) be noted. 

B. That the proposed amendments to the Risk Management Policy & Strategy 
(Appendix B) and Toolkit (Appendix C) be considered and noted. 

C. That the progress made in relation to the management of the risks shown in 
the Key Risk Register (Appendix D) be considered and noted. 

D. That the following agreed comments of Executive Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be considered by Cabinet on 8 March 2022: 
 



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 24 February 2022 

 

 

1. That the risk owner look again at the ratings of the following key risk areas 
as contained in the Key Risk Report at Appendix D: 

a) Growth and Development Services – delays in preparation of new 
Local Plan. 

b) Failure for Tawd Valley Developments to deliver the Business Plan 
agreed by Council. 

c) Corporate and Customer Services– Recruitment and retention of 
key staff 

 
90   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORTING 2022/23  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation 

and Resources as contained on pages 1607 to 1620 of the Book of Reports, which 
was to seek approval for the Corporate Performance Reporting for 2022/23. 
 
The Partnership and Performance Officer outlined the report and explained that the 
targets for the KPI's have been set following consideration by services based on 
current expectations and are reported on a quarterly basis. 
 
She outlined the following proposed changes: 

Remove: WL164: Savings within financial year (since no savings 
requirement identified in the Medium-Term Financial Strategy) 

Remove NI191: Kerbside residual household waste per household (Kg) 
(still to be monitored in-service; promotion but limited Council influence on 
outturn) 

Replace: B1: Time taken to process Housing Benefit/Council Tax Support 
new claims change events with B5: Time taken to process Housing Benefit 
new claims and change events (CTS still to be monitored in-services, but 
CTS timescales largely determined by UC process. 
 
She explained that the PI, WL161- Affordable Housing units via Tawd Valley 
Developments target could not specifically be given a figure ahead of decisions of 
Council held on 23 February 2022. 
She also informed that there were no changes proposed to Appendix B, 'Council 
Vision and Priorities'. 
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 
 

 Senior Management and Staff turnover 

 Covid / Impact on Leisure Centres  

 New Leisure Facilities data; demand for Services; trends local/National 

 To scrutinise individual performance figures for each Leisure Centre 

 Park and Countryside events such as the 'Green Fayre' may now take place 
due to lifting of restrictions; figures to be updated to reflect this 

 Potential for 'Park Runs' also to be included - Park and Countryside events 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee considered and noted the suite of Key 

Performance Indicators 2022/23 (Appendix A) and that the following 



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 24 February 2022 

 

 

agreed comments be passed to Cabinet on 8 March 2022 for their 
consideration: 
1. That the PI WL108 Average answered waiting time for callers to the 

Contact Centre (seconds), to change the proposed target for 
2022/23 from 145 seconds to 60 seconds. 

2. That PI WL157a No. visits to Leisure Facilities proposed annual 
target 2022/23 be increased to reflect the new Government 
guidance in respect of Covid restrictions ending. 

3. That PI WL159 No. attending Parks and Countryside events, 
proposed annual target 2022/23 be increased to reflect the new 
Government guidance in respect of Covid restrictions ending and 
that major events may now take place. 

4. That a proposed new PI be formulated to reflect staff 
turnover/vacancy levels. 

 
91   EQUALITY, DIVERSITY & INCLUSION STRATEGY AND EQUALITY 

OBJECTIVES 2022-2026  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Transformation 
and Resources as contained on pages 1621 to 1651 of the Book of Reports, which 
presented the Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Strategy and the Equality Objectives for 
the period 2022 to 2026. 
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development Manager outlined the 
report and explained that as a Public Sector organisation, the Council has a public 
sector equality duty (PSED) in accordance with the requirements of the Equality Act 
2010.  She informed that the Equality Objectives should be refreshed at least every 
four years and that a new Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Strategy has been 
developed.  Once adopted, the Equality Objectives will then form part of the Service 
Action Plans for the relevant Head of Service to be monitored and delivered.  She 
informed that progress against the objectives will be presented quarterly to CMT and 
Cabinet. 
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 
 

 Strengthening Older Persons Champion role/ emphasis and recognition of 
enabling access to services 

 Engaging and supporting young people 

 Council approach to Equality Impact Assessments  

 That the Strategy was an excellent document and a step change 
improvement from previous versions  

 
RESOLVED: That the Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Strategy for the Council, and 

the Equality Objectives 2022-2026 be considered and noted and that 
the report be presented to Cabinet for their consideration. 

 
 
 



EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 24 February 2022 

 

 

92   QUEEN'S PLATINUM JUBILEE CELEBRATIONS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Head of Wellbeing and Leisure 
as contained on pages 1653 to 1657 of the Book of Reports, which was to consider 
proposals for an event in Coronation Park Ormskirk and Beacon on 2 June 2022 to 
celebrate Her Majesty's Platinum Jubilee with additional related activities Borough 
wide. 
 
The Interim Head of Wellbeing and Leisure Services outlined the report which 
detailed the importance of celebrating the Platinum Jubilee, which provides an 
opportunity for communities and people throughout the United Kingdom to come 
together to celebrate this historic milestone.  He informed that details are currently in 
the early stages of development and that Officers are engaging with and providing 
support for our local communities.  He informed that interest had been received from 
some partner organisations who are keen to support activities and gave some 
examples of these, including a tea dance, dance schools and the possibility of a 
large outdoor screen at the Beacon showing relevant footage relating to the Jubilee. 
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 

 Engagement with CSP/Partners 

 Engagement with Community/Schools/Parish Councils 

 'Queen's Green Canopy' Tree Planting Scheme 

 Lighting of the Beacon 

 Resources and funding opportunities 

 Catering 

 Wet weather contingencies 

 Event Planning Safety Group 

 Ideas welcomed (inform Simon Kirby, Interim Head of Wellbeing and Leisure 
Services and/or Jill Ryan, Senior Member Services Officer) 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted and gave their support to the Queen's 

Platinum Jubilee Celebrations report and that the report be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration. 

 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


